State of Minnesota

County of Carver

Village of Young America,

SS

I, the undersigned, being the duly qualified and acting Clerk of the Village of Young America, Carver County, Minnesote, hereby certify that I have carefully compared the attached copy of Ordinance  $\neq \underline{444}$ with the original thereof on file in my office and the same is a full, true, and complete copy of said original ordinance.

Witness my hand and the Seal of the Villege this  $\frac{872}{100}$  day of Jenuary, 1958.

Village Clerk Village of Young America, Minnesota.

(SEAL)

#13762

ORDINANCE # 44 An Ordinance Extending the Corporate Limits of the Village of Young America, to include certain unplatted land not exceeding 200 acres in area. April 1

WHEREAS, a certain petition dated Lenery / 1958, requesting annexation of the territory described below, was duly presented to the Council on the /ST day of ACC. 1958, and,

WHEREAS, The petition for said annexation was signed by the sole owners of the lands involved, so that a public hearing on the proposed annexation was not necessary;

The Council of the Village of Young America ordains:

Section I. Declaration.

12

It is hereby determined that the territory described below abuts upon the Village and is so conditioned as properly to be subjected to Village Government.

Section II, Territory Annexed.

The corporate limits of the Village are hereby extended to include the territory described as follows:

> All that part of the following described tract of land lyingEasterly of the center line of State Highway #5 and 25, as the same is presently constructed and exists over and through said tract, viz:

Commencing at a point 432 feet South of the Southeast corner of the Northeast Guarter of the Southwest Guarter of Section 11 Township 115 Hange 26; thence East 640 feet to a point in the center of the Young America and Morwood road; thence South 37\* West 270 feet along the center of said road; thence West 500 feet to a point in the Quarter Section line, thence North 229 feet to place of beginning, containing 3 acres of land, excepting therefrom 10 acre deeded to Carl Borlau by deed recorded in Book 22 of Deeds, page 161, Register of Deeds office, Carver County, Kinnesota.

Being situated in the Southwest Guarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 11 Township 115 Renge 26, and containing .43 acre, more or less.

Section III2 Filing.

SINE

Clerk

Attest

The Village Clerk is hereby directed to file certified copies of this Ordinance in the office of the Secretary of State, and in the office of the County Auditor and Register of Deeds of Carver County, Minnesota.

Section IV. Effective Date of Annexation.

Annexation shall be complete from and after the date when certified copies of this Ordinance have been filed as directed in Section II. Pagsed by the Council this IST day of April, 1958.

Mayor

S 🗐 , 🕫 D

Published in the Norwood Times on april 16 1958

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEFENTMENT OF STATE FILED MAY 28 1958 Ja Beelletty of State

#13762

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILLED MAY 28 1958 Jaspar L. Aanonand Sessedary of State

-# 13762 0.D.

4

按

A CARL